
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 
 
Tuesday 13 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Glynis Chapman  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Ibby Ullah  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Committee comprises takes decisions in respect of the following 
Finance and Property matters which are otherwise reserved to the Strategy and 
Resources Policy Committee: 
 
a. Strategic financial overview  
b. Property decisions  
c. Accountable Body decisions  
d. Corporate Revenue and Capital monitoring and capital allocations 
 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Zahira Naz.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Finance Committee webpage or contact Democratic Services for 
further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will b
[...]
hair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
  
(NOTE: Part 2 of the report at item 7 on the agenda 
“Decisions Taken Under Urgency Provisions” is not for 
publication because it contains confidential information 
under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 [as 
amended]). 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 24) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Finance 

Sub-Committee held on 22 March 2023 and the minutes of 
the Finance Committee held on 17 May 2023. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
  
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the 
above item of business. In accordance with the 
arrangements published on the Council’s website, 
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 
a.m. on 9 June 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 25 - 42) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

 
7.   Decisions Taken Under Urgency Provisions (Pages 43 - 54) 
 To receive the reports of any decisions taken under the 

urgency provisions since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 



 

 

 
Formal Decisions 
  
8.   2022/23 Final Budget Outturn (Pages 55 - 120) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
9.   Capital Approvals for Month 1 2023/24 (Pages 121 - 

184) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
10.   SYMCA Food Poverty Funding Allocation (Pages 185 - 

198) 
 Report of the Director of Public Health and Integrated 

Commissi
[...]
tion to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Co-Chair), Zahira Naz (Co-Chair), 

Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), Maroof Raouf (Group Spokesperson), 
Mike Chaplin, Mary Lea, Joe Otten and Douglas Johnson (Substitute 
Member) 
 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marieanne Elliot. Councillor 
Douglas Johnson attended as a substitute member. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that appendix 1 to item 14 on the agenda, appendices A and C to 
item 15 on the agenda and the report and appendices to item 16 on the agenda 
were not available to the public or press because they contained exempt 
information. If Members wished to discuss the exempt information, the Committee 
would ask the members of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the 
meeting and the webcast would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING AND FINANCIAL POSITION MONTH 10, 2022/23 
 

6.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report bringing the 
Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at Month 10 2022/23 
including the General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). 

  
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee notes the Council’s 

financial position as at the end of January 2023 (month 10). 
  
6.3 Reasons for decisions 
  
6.3.1 The paper brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s current financial 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 22.03.2023 

Page 2 of 10 
 

position as at Month 10 2022/23 including the Capital Programme. 
  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
7.   
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY DOMESTIC ABUSE DUTY: 2023 TO 2024 AND 2024 TO 
2025 FUNDING ALLOCATION FOR SHEFFIELD 
 

7.1 The Strategic Commissioning Manager for Domestic and Sexual Abuse submitted 
a report seeking approval for the commission of services and support following the 
award of £1,356,134 for 2023/24 and £1,381,721 for 2024/25 by the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to Sheffield City Council (SCC) to provide 
support for people living in safe accommodation because of domestic abuse.  

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
1. notes that the Council has been awarded a grant of £1,356,134 for 2023/24 

and £1,381,721 for 2024/25 by the Department of Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities to meet its new statutory duties under Domestic Abuse Act 
2021 as outlined in this report; 
 

2. approves the commission strategy relatin
[...]
pokesperson) and Ibby Ullah 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 
 
(a) agrees to establish an Urgency Sub-Committee to meet as and when required, 
in accordance with the details approved at the annual meeting of the Council; and 
 
(b) agrees to appoint Members to serve on the Sub-Committee (in addition to the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Finance Committee, and to be drawn from the 
membership of that Committee), as follows: 
 
Councillor Mike Levery 
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed 
Councillor Zahira Naz 

  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 13 June 2023 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2023 – Matters Arising 

 
2.  
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
RECOMMENDED: That the Finance Committee agrees to appoint Members to 
serve on the Urgency Sub-Committee as follows: 
 
Councillor Mary Lea (to fill the vacancy) 

  
3. DELEGATION ON APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SUB-COMMITTEES 

 RECOMMENDED: That the Finance Committee:- 
 
as respects the appointment of Members to serve on the Urgency Sub-Committee 
or any other Sub-Committee of the Finance Committee, where vacancies exist or 
in cases of urgency to ensure quoracy or representation, the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the relevant political group whip, be authorised to appoint 
Members to serve on such Sub-Committees, as necessary, on the understanding 
that details of such appointments will be reported to the next or subsequent 
meetings of the Finance Committee. 

  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme 

Author of Report:  Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

• Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 
• Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Finance Committee

13 June 2023 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

4. That the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of 
the report be no
[...]
. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 27 

a) Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report 

b) Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2022/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in 
Appendix 1; 

c) Note the annual Treasury Management Outturn report for 2022/23 as 
described in Appendix 2 

d) Approve revenue budget carry forward requests for 4 items:  
I. £239k Local Area Committee & Ward Pots  
II. £259k Displaced general fund carried forward as a result of Team 

Around the Person funding from ICB spent in 2022/23.  
III. £200k Youth – this proportion relates to the amount underspent on 

the Voluntary Sector grants in 2022/23  
IV. £300k in the Housing General Fund for Registration Regulation that 

was initially allocated in 21/22 to fund staff to undertake enforcement 
work in Private Sector Housing.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Tony Kirkham, Interim Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services  
Legal:  David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and 
Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  James Henderson, 
Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  n/a 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Tony Kirkham 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the im
[...]
 the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme as brought forward in Month 01 2023/24. 
 
In addition it provides details of the changes to the capital programme required as 
part of the year end close down process requiring formal ratification. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6 

 
Recommendations: 
 

(i) That the committee approve the proposed additions and 
variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix 1  

(ii) That the committee approve the budget adjustments required as 
part of the financial year end close down procedure as detailed in 
Appendix 2 

(iii) That the committee approve the acceptance of grant funding as 
identified in Appendix 3 
 

(iv) That the committee approves the council entering into 
agreements to provide funding to 3rd parties as identified in 
Appendix 4 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2 , Appendix 3, Appendix 4 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  N/A 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Tony Kirkham 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessa
[...]
 above can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
In addition the budget adjustments required as part of the year end close 
down process are also presented for approval: 
 
- Slippage of expenditure of projects in delivery from 22/23 to 23/24 - 

Page 124



Page 5 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.5 
 
 
 
4.2.7 
 
 
4.2.8 
 

£38.6m 
 

- Re-profiling of schemes not in delivery from 22/23 to 23/24 – £18.7m  
 

- Accelerated expenditure of projects in delivery from 23/24 to 22/23 of 
£3.7m 
 

- Overspends – net additions to the programme £3.6m 
 
- Underspends - £2.6m 
 
- Internal Adjustments (including reallocation of underspends) -£2.9m 

 
It should be noted that these amounts represent know variations to 
existing projects and allocations. The approvals are required to reflect 
these in the capital budget as part of the year end close down process. 
 
A summary of these adjustments by committee and full details on a 
scheme by scheme basis can be found at Appendix 2  
 
Further analysis of this position will be provided in the Capital outturn 
report. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 Any specific legal implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1 in relation to schemes to be delivered and Appendix 3 & 4 in 
relation to grants. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 

The
[...]
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information under 
Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority are making £150,000 available to 
Sheffield City Council with the requirement that it must be spent directly on 
sustainable food provision. 

It is proposed that the SYMCA funding is used to accelerate the implementation of 
the Food Access Plan.  Specifically, it will be used to develop sustainable local food 
sourcing infrastructure by  

1. Investing in S6 food bank to give them capacity to purchase food at scale on 
behalf of other food banks and food initiatives in the city.  This will benefit the 
food projects who take part by reducing the cost of the food they require and 
reducing the time they must spend sourcing food.  In turn this will increase 
the resilience of the emergency food relief system. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 9 

2. Investing in Food Works to enable them to scale up their surplus food 
sourcing and develop a pantry model.  Food Works pantries will be rolled out 
in multiple locations across the city in partnership with community 
organisations. This will increase the number of people in our most 
disadvantaged communities that are able to access affordable nutritious 
food. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That Finance Committee agrees the proposed funding allocations set out in 
paragraph 1.16 of this report.  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Food Access Plan decision 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Anna Beeby  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid  

Equalities & Consultation:  Ed Sexton  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate: Kathryn Warrington 
 

 Lega
[...]
 
4.4.4 
 
 
 
4.4.5 
 
 
4.4.6 

An initial Climate Impact Assessment of this decision has been 
undertaken, which considered the following positive impacts; 
 
Transport – as Food Works and S6 Food Bank will also develop shared 
distribution networks, there will be a reduction in mileage and carbon 
emissions.  Food Works use electric vehicles and this funding will also 
support the investment into an additional electric van. 
 
Economy – this direct investment into Food Works will help to further 
their work on actively reducing the carbon impact of the food system 
 
Resource Use – this initiative will enable more efficient food purchasing 
and distribution by food banks, leading to fewer deliveries and journeys 
made 
 
Waste – this project will reduce the amount of food waste that ends up 
being disposed of and help reduce food related social injustice 
 
Influence – this project presents increased opportunities to raise 
awareness of the climate impacts of the food system and highlight food 
injustices    

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Provide funding to The Bread and Butter Thing to implement 5 mobile 
pantries across Sheffield.  Whilst it was noted that the initiative has many 
positive attributes and would bring benefits to communities it was felt that 
investing in local infrastructure and developing models of support that 
respond to the needs of local food relief initiatives would bring greater 
long term benefit. 
 
Continue the emergency food store that is currently being hosted by S6 
food bank on behalf of Sheffield City Council.  This would not meet the 
SYMCA requirement for the development of sustainable food provision 
as it would mean purchasing food on a one off basis rather than investing 
in capability and infrastructure.   
 
Divide the funding amongst existing food banks  This would not meet the 
SYMCA requirement for the development of sustainable food provision 

Page 192



Page 9 of 9 

as would likely be utilised for food and ongoing running costs.  There will 
be other grants schemes in the near future that could be used in this way 
and we will ensure food banks are supported to submit applications. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
6.2 

Supporting food purchasing in bulk will build the resilience of the 
emergency food system in Sheffield saving food banks time and money. 
 
The expansion of Food Works pantries allows us to deliver on the 
commitments of the Food Access Plan to stimulate a more diverse range 
of food provision and support.  Delivery of food pantries via Food Works 
rather than a national operator means that we are investing in local 
infrastructure and resilience.  It also means that the model can be 
developed responsively and collaboratively, taking into account the 
needs of the community partner organisations who will host the pantries.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194



PART A - Initial Impact Assessment

Proposal Name: Sustainable Food Provision (EIA ID: #2118)

EIA Author: Jessica Wilson (Public Health)

Proposal Outline: South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority are
making £150,000 available to Sheffield City Council
with the requirement that it must be spent directly on
sustainable food provision for those in financial
hardship. It is proposed that the funding is used to
accelerate the implementation of the Food Access Plan
(already apprved with EIA). Specifically, it will be used
to develop sustainable local food sourcing
infrastructure by 1. Investing in S6 food bank to give
them capacity to purchase food at scale on behalf of
other food banks and food initiatives in the city. This
will benefit the food projects who take part by
reducing the cost of the food they require and
reducing the time they must spend sourcing food. In
turn this will increase the resilience of the emergency
food relief system. 2. Investing in Food Works to
enable them to scale up their s
[...]
s complex cohort. Its 
system-wide focus is also more likely to lead to a sustainable change in support 
offered to vulnerable adults in Sheffield. 

  
5.4.3 Sustainability planning is ongoing which includes identifying opportunities to 

embed learning from the programme and source funding to continue operational 
delivery. However to date no continuation funding has been secured. 

  
  

Page 200


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 17/05/2023 Finance Committee
	17 May 2023 - matters arising

	6 Work Programme
	7 Decisions Taken Under Urgency Provisions
	Part 2 Report - FINAL DRAFT 16.05.23

	8 2022/23 Final Budget Outturn
	Appendix 1 Capital Programme 2022-23 Outturn report FINAL
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022-23

	9 Capital Approvals for Month 1 2023/24
	Capital Approvals Appendix 1
	Capital Approvals Appendix 2
	Capital Approvals Appendix 3
	Capital Approvals Appendix 4

	10 SYMCA Food Poverty Funding Allocation
	EIA - Sustainable Food Provision - 2023-05-31 10_28_27

	11 Minutes of the Finance Urgency Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, 
Shaffaq Mohammed and Ibby Ullah 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toby Mallinson. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that part 2 of the report at item 7 on the agenda was not available to 
the public or press because it contained exempt information. If Members wished 
to discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the members of the 
public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast would 
be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- 
  
 1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 March 2023 

and the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 May 2023 be 
approved as a correct record; 

 
2. That Councillor Mary Lea be appointed to serve on the Urgency Sub-

Committee; and 
 
3. That, as respects the appointment of Members to serve on the Urgency Sub-

Committee or any other Sub-Committee of the Finance Committee, where 
vacancies exist or in cases of urgency to ensure quoracy or representation, the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the relevant political group whip, be 
authorised to appoint Members to serve on such Sub-Committees, as 
necessary, on the understanding that details of such appointments will be 
reported to the next or subsequent meetings of the Finance Committee. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme 
for consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- 

 
1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be 

agreed, including the additions and amendments identified in Part 1 of the 
report; and 
 

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
7.   
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROVISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee noted the decision that had been taken under urgency provisions 
regarding the Fargate / High Street Property Acquisition. The Head of 
Regeneration and Property Services attended the meeting to answer Member’s 
questions. 

  
8.   
 

2022/23 FINAL BUDGET OUTTURN 
 

8.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report bringing the 
Committee up to date with the Council’s final budget outturn position for 2022/23 
including General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue Account, and Capital 
Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). The report provided an update on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity in 2022/23 and set out expectations for 
the coming of the year (Appendix 2). 

  
8.1 Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on the roofing 

replacement programme and an update on the level of vacant properties in the 
Housing Revenue Account after the next quarter. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
(a) note the updated information and management actions provided by this report 

on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report; 
 

(b) note the updated information and management actions provided by this report 
on the 2022/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in Appendix 1; 
 

(c) note the annual Treasury Management Outturn report for 2022/23 as described 
in Appendix 2; and 
 

(d) approve the revenue budget carry forward requests for 4 items: 
 

I. £239k Local Area Committee & Ward Pots; 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
II. £259k Displaced general fund carried forward as a result of Team Around 

the Person funding from ICB spent in 2022/23; 
 

III. £200k Youth – this proportion relates to the amount underspent on the 
Voluntary Sector grants in 2022/23; and 
 

IV. £300k in the Housing General Fund for Registration Regulation that was 
initially allocated in 21/22 to fund staff to undertake enforcement work in 
Private Sector Housing. 

  
8.4 Reasons for decisions 
  
8.4.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
9.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS FOR MONTH 1 2023/24 
 

9.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 01 
2023/24 and changes to the capital programme required as part of the year end 
close down process requiring formal ratification. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-  

 
(a) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 

(b) approves the budget adjustments required as part of the financial year end 
close down procedure as detailed in Appendix 2; 
 

(c) approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3; and 
 

(d) approves the council entering into agreements to provide funding to third 
parties as identified in Appendix 4. 

  
9.3 Reasons for decisions 
  
9.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
9.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme 
in line with latest information. 

  



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
10.   
 

SYMCA FOOD POVERTY FUNDING ALLOCATION 
 

10.1 The Health Improvement Principal submitted a report seeking approval to 
allocate funding from South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) to 
accelerate the implementation of the Food Access Plan. SYMCA had made 
£150,000 available to Sheffield City Council with the requirement that it must be 
spent directly on sustainable food provision. 
 
The funding would be used to develop sustainable local food sourcing 
infrastructure by: 
 
1. Investing in S6 food bank to give them capacity to purchase food at scale on 

behalf of other food banks and food initiatives in the city. This would benefit 
the food projects who took part by reducing the cost of the food they 
required and reducing the time they must spend sourcing food. In turn this 
would increase the resilience of the emergency food relief system. 
 

2. Investing in Food Works to enable them to scale up their surplus food 
sourcing and develop a pantry model. Food Works pantries would be rolled 
out in multiple locations across the city in partnership with community 
organisations. This would increase the number of people in the most 
disadvantaged communities that were able to access affordable nutritious 
food. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee approves the proposed 

funding allocations as set out in paragraph 1.16 of the report. 
  
10.3 Reasons for decisions 
  
10.3.1 Supporting food purchasing in bulk will build the resilience of the emergency 

food system in Sheffield saving food banks time and money. 
  
10.3.2 The expansion of Food Works pantries allows us to deliver on the commitments 

of the Food Access Plan to stimulate a more diverse range of food provision and 
support. Delivery of food pantries via Food Works rather than a national operator 
means that we are investing in local infrastructure and resilience. It also means 
that the model can be developed responsively and collaboratively, taking into 
account the needs of the community partner organisations who will host the 
pantries. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
10.4.1 Provide funding to The Bread and Butter Thing to implement 5 mobile pantries 

across Sheffield. Whilst it was noted that the initiative has many positive 
attributes and would bring benefits to communities it was felt that investing in 
local infrastructure and developing models of support that respond to the needs 
of local food relief initiatives would bring greater long term benefit. 

  
10.4.2 Continue the emergency food store that is currently being hosted by S6 food 

bank on behalf of Sheffield City Council. This would not meet the SYMCA 
requirement for the development of sustainable food provision as it would mean 
purchasing food on a one off basis rather than investing in capability and 
infrastructure. 

  
10.4.3 Divide the funding amongst existing food banks This would not meet the SYMCA 

requirement for the development of sustainable food provision as would likely be 
utilised for food and ongoing running costs. There will be other grants schemes 
in the near future that could be used in this way and we will ensure food banks 
are supported to submit applications. 

  
11.   
 

MINUTES OF THE FINANCE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

11.1 The Committee noted the Minutes the Finance Urgency Sub-Committee held on 2 
May 2023. 

  


